
No. 14-1493

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DUNNET BAY CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, an Illinois corporation,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

GARY HANNIG, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation for the
Illinois Department of Transportation, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
Honorable Richard Mills, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD
RALPH W. KASARDA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 4-1493

Short Caption: Dunnet Bay Construction Co. v. Gary Hannig, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A General Contractor Who Bids for Construction Contracts Regulated by IDOT’s Discriminatory DBE Program Has Standing to Challenge That Program	5
A. Dunnet Bay Suffers Harm Every Time It Is Pressured by IDOT to Discriminate Against Subcontractors on the Basis of Race	6
B. A General Contractor Suffers an Injury in Fact When It Submits a Bid Under a Program That Imposes a Race-Based Competitive Disadvantage	8
II. IDOT Exceeded Its Authority Under the Federal DBE Regulations and Its DBE Program Is Unconstitutional	11
A. IDOT Exceeded Its Authority Under the Federal DBE Regulations	12
B. IDOT’s DBE Program Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Further a Compelling Government Interest	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1-2, 14
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	8
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 14
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994)	8, 10-11
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Dunnet Bay Constr. Co. v. Hannig</i> , No. 10-3051, 2014 WL 552213 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2014)	2-5, 8-9, 12-13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	3, 14-16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Hayes v. N. State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7-8
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	4, 6-8, 10-11
<i>N. Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , 473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007)	12, 14
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am.</i> <i>v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	4, 8, 10-11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15-16

	Page
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville, N.C.</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963)	7
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	1, 14
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. City of White House, Tenn.</i> , 191 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	14
<i>W.H. Scott Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)	12-13, 15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	15

Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. pt. 26 app. A	3
49 C.F.R. pt. 26 app. A(V)	10
49 C.F.R. § 26.5	9
§ 26.51(a)	3, 11-12
§ 26.51(b)(1)	12
§ 26.51(d)	13
§ 26.53	2, 7
§ 26.53(i)	9

Rule of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	1
-----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

IDOT, et al., *Illinois Unified Certification Program* (updated May 23, 2014),
available at <http://www.dot.state.il.us/ucp/UCP%20Directory%20By%20Name.pdf> (last visited June 3, 2014) 9
